### **RESOLUTION 2019-13**

#### **ULSTER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COUNCIL**

AMENDMENT TO THE ULSTER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COUNCIL STATE FISCAL YEAR (SFY) 2019/20 UNIFIED PLANNING WORK PROGRAM TO PROGRAM FUNDS AS Shown in Attachment 1.

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Transportation Council (UCTC) has been officially designated as the Metropolitan Planning Organization for Ulster County and is authorized to amend the Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) as needed to add or delete projects and modify costs for federally funded planning projects; and

**WHEREAS**, Federal rules and regulations require that a Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) be developed and adopted by the designated Metropolitan Planning Organization; and

**WHEREAS**, the amendment to the UCTC 2019 UPWP has been requested by Ulster County Transportation Council in order to program remaining FHWA and FTA funds to specific projects as detailed in Table 1 of Attachment 1; and

**WHEREAS**, amendments to the UCTC 2019 UPWP do not exceed the unprogrammed fund balances available for future programming as detailed in Table 2 of Attachment 1; and

WHEREAS, for this proposed amendment, the UCTC, in cooperation with the New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT), has reviewed and documented compliance of its planning process with adopted *UCTC Operating Procedures*, UCTC public notice procedures, and all existing Federal rules and regulations, including *The Fixing America's Surface Transportation (FAST) Act* requirements.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Ulster County Transportation Council adopts the Amendment to the UCTC 2019 UPWP as shown in Attachment 1; be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the Policy Committee herby authorizes and directs the MPO Director to modify the UCTC 2019 Unified Planning Work Program as shown in Attachment 1.

**CERTIFICATE**, the undersigned, duly qualified Secretary of the Ulster County Transportation Council, certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by a vote on June 25, 2019.

	Ву
Date	Lance MacMillan, P.E., Secretary,
	Ulster County Transportation Counci



### **RESOLUTION 2019-13**

## **ULSTER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COUNCIL**

# ATTACHMENT 1

**Table 1: Revise the UPWP As Follows:** 

Project Description	Existing Program (Federal Dollars)	As Revised
FHWA Program		
44.22.03: Transportation Asset Planning and Coordination	\$17,500	\$61,600
44.23.01-01: UCTC Year 2040 Long Range Transportation Plan	\$56,000	\$110,000
and 2045 Plan Update		
44.23.02-03: Rural and Local Road Safety Planning	\$76,800	\$105,000
44.23.02-05: Wallkill Valley Rail Trail Enhancements	\$76,407	\$85,000
44.23.02-06: New Paltz Connector	\$0	\$110,000
Community Comprehensive Signage and Wayfinding Plans	\$0	\$54,000
44.24.05: Ulster and Delaware Corridor Revitalization Study	\$90,400	\$104,869
44.24.06: City of Kingston Parking Management Program	\$100,000	\$105,000
City of Kingston Sidewalk and Pavement Inventory	\$0	\$10,000
FTA Program		
44.26.12: Coordination of Non-Emergency Human Service	\$3,200	\$4,000
Transportation		
44.26.13: Participation of Transit Operators in Metropolitan &	\$3,200	\$4,000
Statewide Planning		
44.26.14: Planning for Transit Systems	\$4,800	\$4,000
Management/Operations to Increase Ridership		
44.26.15: Support Transit Capital Investment Decisions through	\$6,400	\$24,000
Effective Systems Planning		
44.26.15.02: UCAT Storage Facility Site Selection	\$57,000	\$73,800
44.26.16: Incorporate Safety and Security in Transportation Planning	\$400	\$880

**Table 2: FHWA and FTA Fund Balances** 

	Existing Program	As Revised
FHWA Unprogrammed Balance	\$328,362	\$0
FTA Unprogrammed Balance	\$35,680	\$0

